

**Answer to pre bid queries for Selection of Project Implementing Agency for Cluster Development**  
(Meeting on 18th March 2019 at Panchanan Bhawan Bhopal)

No	Question related to general submission	Answer
1	Refer to Annexure 4 Eligibility : Company having 3 years of experience with minimum turnover of Rs 50.00 lac in each financial year and <b>average</b> of Rs 2.25 crore in last three financial years for supply & Erection of protected structure material (Shade net house/ Polly house) (2015-16 to 2017-18).	Average is replaced with total and is <b>to be read as minimum total turnover</b> 2.25 crore in last three financial years for supply & Erection of protected structure material (Shade net house/ Polly house) (2015-16 to 2017-18).
2	Refer to Annexure 4 Eligibility (point no 3 of table) Experience for supply of goods and services to:- ➤ Any cluster 5 marks for each cluster subject to maximum of 10 marks (Minimum turnover of 60000 sq. mt.) ➤ <b>Can Bidder count individual shade net &amp; poly houses in cluster</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>➤ No, experience for supply of goods and services related only to cluster will be counted.</li> <li>➤ Supply of goods and services to Individuals will be counted in eligibility mentioned at serial no 4 of the table.</li> </ul>
	➤ <b>In a cluster development , bank has issued supply order in favour of consultant but supply were executed by bidder. In such case, can bidder count this execution in his account</b>	Bidder may count such execution if bidder has obtained an affidavit from consultant that mentioned bank orders were executed by the bidder with a certified copy of ledger account of the bidder.
	➤ <b>Such referred agreement is to be obtained on simple paper or stamp paper.</b>	All agreement/affidavit/declarations is to submitted on non judicial stamp paper of Rs 1000/-- duly notarized
3	Refer to Annexure VI Specification of Poly house/shade net house The specifications has been provided which are different from MIDH norms . ➤ Question is <b>how financial assistance (subsidy ) will be calculated ?</b>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>➤ Subsidy will be calculated as per unit cost fixed under the schenme i.e. MIDH or any other scheme under which cluster development will be undertaken.</li> </ul>

**Answer to pre bid queries for Selection of Project Implementing Agency for Cluster Development**  
(Meeting on 18th March 2019 at Panchanan Bhawan Bhopal)

No	<b>Question related to technical/design (Annexure VI) Poly house</b>	Answer
1	<p>Refer technical design for establishing a naturally ventilated poly house condition mentioned in table at serial no 9</p> <p><b>Gutter should be made of Galvanized sheet of 2 mm thickness in trapezoidal shape having 500 mm wide perimeter (in a single length without joint) Coil having 120 GSM Galvanization.</b></p> <p>➤ <b>Question :</b> in a single length, the weight of Gutter will be more than 400 Kg &amp; it is difficult to load it on poly house structure.</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">➤ No change</p>
2	<p>Refer technical design for establishing a naturally ventilated poly house condition mentioned in table at serial no 14 Civil work and curtain wall</p> <p><b>Curtain wall:</b> In the form brick machinery work for wall around poly house will be 0.2 m thick, 0.70 meter high (0.3 m below GL and 0.4 m above GL). The foundation RCC of 0.2 X 0.3 m below the Brick wall covering entire periphery of poly house. Wall will be plastered in cm 1:4 on top and sides.</p> <p>➤ <b>Question :</b> Can we remove curtain wall and use woven sack apron paper of 160 GSM having warrantee of 3 years ?</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">➤ No Change</p>
3	<p><b>Question related to technical/design (Annexure VII) Shade net house</b></p> <p>Refer technical design for establishing a Shade net house condition mentioned in table at serial no 7</p> <p>➤ <b>Shading net should be used as a top cover inside the shade net house at a height of about 3.0 m and it should be 75% Shade factor</b></p> <p>➤ <b>Question :</b> as shade net 50% shade factor is used as cladding material, can we use the top cover inside net 35 % shade factor .</p>	<p style="text-align: center;">➤ Shading net should be used as a top cover inside the shade net house at a height of about 3.0 m and it should be 50% Shade factor</p> <p style="text-align: center;">➤ No change</p>

